
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

Green 

A Ahmed 
Godwin 
Humphries 
Jamil 
Wood 

Coates 
Glentworth 

Griffiths Whitaker 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

Green 

Akhtar 
Shabir Hussain 
Khan 
Lintern 
Mohammed 

P Clarke 
Sullivan 

Naylor Hickson 

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
Susan Crowe - Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay - i2i Patient Involvement Network, Bradford District NHS Foundation Care Trust  
Helen Rushworth - Healthwatch Bradford and District 
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the 
conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) 
will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who 
are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim - Director of Legal and Governance 
 
Agenda Contact - Asad Shah 
Phone: 01274 432280. E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk  
 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
1
[...]
. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah – 07970 414022) 
 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
5.   UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND OUTCOMES - ADULT AUTISM 

PATHWAY AND ASSESSMENT AND DIAGNOSIS OF AUTISM IN 
ADULTS SERVICE, BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN 

1 - 32 



 

 

 
The Bradford and Airedale Neurodevelopment Service (BANDS) was 
commissioned in 2015 to provide triage, assessment and diagnosis for 
both ASD and ADHD for adults (over 18) in Bradford, Airedale, 
Wharfedale and Craven.  This briefing and appendices relate to Adult 
Autism services only, there is no reference to similar services for 
children. 
 
The report of the Bradford and Craven Health and Care Partnership 
(Document “AA”) sets out the progress made in developing a new 
service model to assess and diagnose adults with autism spectrum 
conditions and the benefits for patients and referrers. 
 
Recommended – 
 
Members are asked to support the developments to the 
BDCFT/SWYPFT service model to develop a new Adult Autism 
Pathway and service model to assess and diagnose adults with 
autism spectrum conditions and the benefits for patients and 
referrers.    
 

Walter O’Neill – 07432 721557 
 

  
6.   UPDATE FROM THE BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN 

HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
The Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership Board is 
the place-based committee of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Board. It is responsible for the use of NHS resources locally, and for 
the leadership of the Bradford District and Craven Health and Care 
Partnership. It was formally established in July 2022.  
 
The Report of the Health and Care Partnership Board (Document 
“AB”) is its first annual update to the Bradford District HOSC. 
 
Recommended – 
 
The views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the content 
of the report are requested. Particularly the members are invited 
to add to the views of the public as described at section 5.2. 
 

James Drury - james.drury@bradford.nhs.uk 
 
 

33 - 44 

 
7.   HEALTH & WELLBEING COMMISSIONING UPDATE AND 

INTENTIONS - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2023 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document 
“AC”) provides an update on delivery against the new Commissioning 
Strategy for 2022-2027 and sets-out the commissioning intentions for 
2023/24. 

45 - 60 



 

 

 
Recommended – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Jane Wood – 07970 273682 
 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Bradford and Craven Health and Care 
Partnership to the meeting of the Health and Social 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 22 
March 2023 

AA 
 
 
Subject: 
   
Update on progress and outcomes 
Adult Autism Pathway and Assessment and Diagnosis of Autism in 
Adults Service, Bradford District and Craven 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Bradford and Airedale Neurodevelopment Service (BANDS) was commissioned in 
2015 to provide triage, assessment and diagnosis for both ASD and ADHD for adults 
(over 18) in Bradford, Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven.   
This briefing and appendices relate to Adult Autism services only, there is no reference to 
similar services for children. 
 
This report sets out the progress made in developing a new service model to assess and 
diagnose adults with autism spectrum conditions and the benefits for patients and 
referrers. 
 

 
 

 
 

Acronyms and Abbreviations used 
ASC; Autism Spectrum Conditions  
BANDS; Bradford and Airedale Neuro Diversity Service 
HOSC; Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
BDC ICB: Bradford district and Craven Integrated Care Board 
SQC; System Quality Committee 
PLT: Place Leadership Team 
T&FG; Task and Finish Group  
ASC; Adult Social Care  
VCS; Voluntary and Community Sector 

 Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact: Walter O’Neill 
Phone: 07432 721557 
E-mail:  walter.oneill@bradford.nhs.uk  

   
 
 
 
Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:walter.oneill@bradford.nhs.uk


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 
 

Following criticism of BANDS by HOSC and complaints from patients, which included 
concerns about the high number of people waiting, the length of time people had to wait 
and low levels of activity, a review was conducted  and an Action Plan was agreed by the 
MH, LD and ND Partnership Board to address these concerns and improve the service, to 
be delivered through a multi agency Neuro Diversity Task & Finish Group. 
 
Early in 2022, it became apparent, mainly due to the resignation of existing BANDS staff 
and an inability to attract new staff to the service, that the Action Plan could not succeed in 
delivering its objectives.  Undeterred by this failure and recognising that a new, innovative 
approach was needed to break the cycle of failure for this service, the Neuro Diversity 
T&FG negotiated with a similar but more successful, service delivered by SWYPFT, to 
develop a partnership to deliver an innovative, sustainable model of service that would 
meet patients needs through quality improvements, a proven ability to recruit to posts and 
a service model which will close the gap between demand and capacity.  It was 
determined that the entire Adult Autism Pathway should be redesigned in order to 
introduce pre and post diagnostic support options for patients. 
 
This report and appendices provide an update to the report delivered to HOSC in August 
2022.   
The August 22 report updated on progress, challenges and revisions made to plans since 
March 2022 and set out the pathway to deliver a new Adult Autism Pathway.  The new 
pathway would include an expansion of specialist and non-specialist support available 
locally to autistic adults, alongside a new Autism Assessment and Diagnosis Service 
delivered in partnership between BDCFT and SWYPFT. 
 
A Project Plan was shared with detail of the steps required to realise the new pathway and 
services, including the increased  financial investment required from commissioners, a 
detailed description of the new service model and a summary of the challenges faced in 
delivering this plan.  The planned outcomes for the pathway were stated as; 

• Improve capacity of Adult Autism Pathway to meet demand 
• Waiting times to access service to be reduced to NICE guideline levels 
• Improved quality of referrals  
• Improved experience of the Adult Autism Pathway 

 
Data was shared, demonstrating the gap between demand for this pathway and the 
growing gap in capacity to meet that demand, alongside an exp
[...]
n to connect the work to Bradford City of Culture 2025, Bradford for All and with an 
ultimate ambition of making Bradford a Neurodiversity friendly city. 
 ‘Employment Matters’ - a DWP funded Supported Employment programme (LSE) for 100 
Autistic People funded to March 2025. 
BDMC Adult Social Care wants to, where possible, support all Autistic People to remain in 
their own homes or live independent lives in supported provision. However, if specialist 
accommodation and support is needed we want to provide suitable and needs assessed 
provision that is person centred.  We have run a 2 year project, due to end early 2023, 
working with both providers and people who use services to look at our current housing 
gaps and what people need from accommodation and services to live independently. 
The current tender for a new round of Supported Living provision includes a specific lot for 
Autism and/or Neurodiversity in recognition of the particular support needs of this group. 
 
4.       Options 

 
HOSC is asked to support the developments to the BDCFT/SWYPFT service model to 
develop a new Adult Autism Pathway and service model to assess and diagnose adults 
with autism spectrum conditions and the benefits for patients and referrers.    
 
5.0       Contribution to corporate priorities 
This plan supports the BDC HCP priority; Parity of esteem for access and outcomes for 
people with Learning disability / neurodiversity  
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

13 
 

6. Recommendations 
Members are asked to support the developments to the BDCFT/SWYPFT service model 
to develop a new Adult Autism Pathway and service model to assess and diagnose adults 
with autism spectrum conditions and the benefits for patients and referrers.    
 
7. Background documents 
 
None 
 
8. Not for publication documents 
 
None.   
 
9. Appendices 
 
1. Bradford Waiting List Initiative – Progress Update, Feb 2023 
2. New Bradford Adul
[...]
District and Craven Health and Care 
Partnership is one of five place-based partnerships that form part of our West 
Yorkshire Integrated Care System. Each place-based partnership contributes to the 
work of the integrated care system, while also maintaining a focus on delivering at a 
local level and continuing to meet the needs of our local populations.  

1.4 Locally we have recently completed a strategic priorities re-set programme which 
has resulted in us focusing on five priorities that are supported by four enablers. 
These link to our place-based partnership strategy as well as the ambitions of our 
West Yorkshire integrated care system.  

1.5 We are encouraging members to find out more about our place-based partnership 
and share our website link with their networks www.bdcpartnership.co.uk and in 
addition you can find out more about the NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Board at www.westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/  

1.6 We are committed to working with partners to tackle inequalities, we would 
welcome the support of members for our Reducing Inequalities Alliance You can 
sign up to our newsletter as well as access a range of resources and toolkits on our 
website www.bdcpartnership.co.uk/strategic-initiatives/ria/  

1.7 This update includes a series of case studies highlighting the work we have already 
done to date, using our Act as One ethos, that has been nationally recognised too. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Health and Care Act 2022 established new arrangements for the planning and 

coordination of health and care services, including the establishment of Integrated 
Care Systems (ICSs) comprising NHS Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and 
partnerships between ICBs and local authorities known as Integrated Care 
Partnerships (ICPs). 

2.2 The importance of retaining local decision making is included in the Act, and 
provision is made for the establishment of ‘place-based’ committees of the ICB, 
which work alongside Health and Wellbeing Boards to lead
[...]
f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C1%7C638136879932157185%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=d0P1pNaNg5IkYHpf%2F8aWSGVjoy2xP3C2kzHHwpNrcfQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbdcpartnership.co.uk%2Fabout-us%2Fhow-we-make-decisions%2F&data=05%7C01%7CShak.Rafiq%40nhs.net%7C69c00beb38b84e35ff7908db1e1c7ce7%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C1%7C638136879932313414%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SGyGpgNr1jen1hGvcLLP2w9YAXsnOFq0K3EBT4UBIms%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fengagebdc.com%2Fpartnership-board&data=05%7C01%7CShak.Rafiq%40nhs.net%7C69c00beb38b84e35ff7908db1e1c7ce7%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C1%7C638136879932313414%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=OJnG8CkBdA1TyavcENPyHGNG0JUV38iyiL6etkHZldc%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 22 March 2023 

AC 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Health & Wellbeing Commissioning Update and Intentions – Adult Social Care 2023 
 
Summary statement: 
In this report, we: 

• Provide an update on delivery against the new Commissioning Strategy for 2022-
2027 

• Set-out our commissioning intentions for 2023/24. 
 

 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
As part of the commissioning processes Equality Impact Assessments are undertaken at 
key points in the process, where requirements necessitate.   
 
The team will contribute to the Council’s equalities objectives in the following ways: 

• Leadership and commitment: Through promoting discussion at Commissioning 
SMT meetings regularly 

• Workforce: Positive recruitment of staff with the right values-base to work in social 
care and who are representative of Bradford’s communities. 

• Service Design/Delivery: We will design, commission and deliver services that are 
accessible, inclusive and responsive to the needs of people and communities within 
the District.  
Communities: We will further develop our relationship with community networks to 
ensure their voice informs our commissioning approach, promote the role of the 
VCSE and improve our equalities data collection will be reviewed to ensure we’re 
getting the right intelligence to inform our work. 

 
 

  
Iain McBeath 
Strategic Director of Health and 
Wellbeing 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Jane Wood and Holly 
Watson (Commissioning Team) 
Phone:  07970 273682 
E-mail: jane.wood@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7/



 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the commissioning and contracting activities 

undertaken in 2022/23 and sets out key commissioning plans and intentions for 
2023/24. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Health & Wellbeing Department (the Department) commission a wide range of 

Adult Social Care services for people across the District. This is achieved through 
an on-going programme of commissioning, procurement, contracting and quality 
assurance activity. 
 

2.2 This work is aligned to the key priorities of the Department’s 3-year plan and the 
overall ambitions for Bradford residents to be happy, healthy and at home and for 
Bradford to be a place where people have choice about their health and wellbeing. 
 

2.3 To achieve this, we aim to work collaboratively with our providers, other partners 
and the wider community to understand our population, continue to develop our 
local market in Bradford, and how we can best support people to be as independent 
as possible. 
 

2.4 In the summer of 2022, we launched a new 5-year Commissioning Strategy which 
sets out the ways in which the Adults 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
22 March 2023 in the Council Chamber - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.35 pm 
Concluded 7.55 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  GREEN 
Jamil 
Humphreys 
Godwin 
Wood 
A Ahmed 
  

Coates 
  

Griffiths 
  

Whitaker 
  

 
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 

Trevor Ramsay Healthwatch Bradford and District 
Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health 

and Wellbeing Forum 
Helen Rushworth HealthWatch Bradford and District 
 
 
Apologies: Councillor Julie Glentworth 
 
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
  
38.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures were received. 
  

39.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no requests received to view background papers. 
  

40.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
No referrals were received. 
  

41.   UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND OUTCOMES - ADULT AUTISM PATHWAY 



 
2 

AND ASSESSMENT AND DIAGNOSIS OF AUTISM IN ADULTS SERVICE, 
BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN 
 
The report of the Bradford and Craven Health and Care Partnership 
(Document “AA”) was submitted to the Committee to provide Members with 
an update on progress relating to the development of a new service model to 
assess and diagnose adults with autism spectrum conditions. 
  
The Bradford and Airedale Neurodevelopment Service (BANDS) was 
commissioned in 2015 to provide triage, assessment and diagnosis for both 
ASD and ADHD for adults (over 18) in Bradford, Airedale, Wharfedale and 
Craven.   
  
The new model and a new negotiated service delivered in partnership by 
Bradford District Care Foundation Trust (BDCFT) and South West Yorkshire 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SWYPFT) enabled improvements to the 
quality of service available.  With the ability to recruit and retain staff and an 
innovative and sustainable model it became possible to close the gap between 
demand and the capacity to meet patients’ needs.   
  
The report appendices provided Members with plans, revisions and progress 
since the previous report in August 2022 with the expansion of specialist and 
non-specialist support alongside a new Assessment and Diagnosis Service. 
  
The new plan included how the new Adult Autism pathway would increase 
capacity from 40 cases per year to an estimated 600 per year with 
interventions for those on the waiting list and how the legacy of cases would 
be cleared whilst providing the service to new patients. 
  
The report contained details of Commissioning intentions and a number of 
actions such as the Bradford Waiting List Initiative that saw 127 people 
identified from the waiting list being referred, assessed and subsequently 
discharged from the service.   
  
The second action saw interim leadership cover from SWYPFT funded by 
unfilled posts in BANDS. 
  
Actions 3 was the development of the new Bradford District and Craven (BDC) 
Autism Assessment and Diagnosis Service for Adults as the old BANDS model 
was recognised as being undeliverable and unsustainable.  
  
Action 4 related to referrals through GP ASSIST and Assessment Clinics as 
GP appointments were not the best way to gather the complex and detailed 
information needed to make an informed decision relating to whether to refer 
or not. 
  
Action 5 provided clinical triage so that only those who may have Autism would 
be offered an assessment, looking for positive indicators to include people 
rather than negative indicators to exclude them.   
  
Action 6 comprised of communication in order to advise patients of next steps 
and a feedback letter with an explanation of the outcome. 



 
3 

  
The report also contained details of the numbers of patients and the indicative 
costs per patient showing the benefits and savings of the new service model 
along with data to support and evidence the improvements. 
  
Included in the report were a number of case studies that Officers also 
highlighted in their presentation to demonstrate how the new model worked in 
practice for patients. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
            A Member asked what the difference was between positive and negative 

indicators 
            What was the timescale for new referrals from the date received to 

diagnosis? 
            A question was asked about the number of referrals rejected as 

incomplete. 
  
In response the questions, Officers advised that the process would be 
inclusive with more specifics available.  On the new pathway, initial triage 
would take place within 12 weeks with the average time for assessment to be 
completed being 20 weeks.  The incomplete referrals were from the old 
pathway system which were sometimes mixed up, until a new reporting system 
was embedded. 
  
Members commented that the report gave a good overview of the 
improvements and thanked Officers for their efforts. 
  
            A Member asked about the numbers contained in a table in appendix 5 of 

the report and whether they were the legacy figures.  Officers confirmed 
they were 
  

            Was the adult autism hub and peer support for post diagnosis only?  
Officers advised that it was for support and access both before and after 
diagnosis to provide interim support and signposting to sources of advice 
and support. 
  

            A Member asked for an estimate of what the picture would look like by the 
end of the year and was advised that the numbers of those waiting 18-24 
months from referral would be down to zero and the legacy waiting list 
would be addressed alongside delivery of the new service.  It had taken 
time to set the new model up but was now ready to make progress 
quickly using flexible resources, not previously available 

  
            A Member asked about whether there was support to help those who may 

have been unable to respond and was advised that the initial 30-minute 
meeting would ascertain what support would be needed and patients 
could also be re-referred with additional support in place 

  
            Members stated that they would like a further update once the new model 



 
4 

was fully operational and asked if Officers were confident that the legacy 
cases could be cleared and new referrals dealt with in a timely manner.  
Officers responded that the service was already running in part but would 
be fully operational from April 2023 with the contract in place with 
partners’ capacity built in to address both sets of patients.  The resource 
to do this was protected and as part of a larger team, with capacity and 
flexibility available to achieve the objective 

  
            A member commented on the case studies presented and the process to 

enable diagnosis quicker and was advised that the Adult Autism pathway 
was moving away from the need for everyone referred getting a formal 
diagnosis as those who were neuro-diverse could be supported without 
the long process being required 

  
            A member asked how autism was communicated to ethnic minorities, 

especially where taboos existed and was there a demographic 
breakdown available in data collected.  A case study where a patient was 
not autistic was raised as Members wanted to know what position the 
patient would be left in.  Would they go back to the beginning of the 
waiting list?   
Officers advised that there was a new requirement to provide a 
breakdown to track demographics so this would be provided going 
forward.  In terms of engagement with ethnic minorities there were a 
number of ways including wellbeing hubs, social subscribers training and 
Bradford’s ambition to be a neuro-diverse friendly city that welcomed and 
understood neuro-diversity.  A patient who was not autistic could be 
signposted to a range of support options much more quickly and the 
necessary interfaces to do this were being developed  

  
            Ward Councillors would also be a valuable means to provide information 

on services available to help and Officers said they would look into 
obtaining ward specific information.  Autism awareness training was 
being provided for Social Prescribers and for staff in Wellbeing hubs to 
enable patient discussions.  A one-year pilot autism hub was also being 
developed.   
  

            A member asked whether security staff at job centres were also being 
trained to be able to interact with neuro-diverse and/or autistic residents 
and visitors.  Officers advised that there were no plans for this within the 
Adult Autism pathway, but that job centres could make their own 
arrangements for training 

  
            A member asked about the assessment process and whether it varied 

between genders and children. 
Officers advised that women presented differently so the process was not 
the same.  There was also a transition and priority pathway but work was 
still needed 

  
            A Member also asked what happened to patients who dropped out, was 

there any follow up?  
Officers advised that patients were contacted twice but that was the only 
follow up pathway available.  If a referral was made using GP Assist, the 



 
5 

GP would be informed.  Patients would be signposted to support even if 
the process was not followed through   

  
            In relation to support with employment programmes, Members were 

interested to see how the DWP would support employers 
  
Resolved -  
  
That the developments to the BDCFT/SWYPFT service model to develop 
a new Adult Autism Pathway and service model to assess and diagnose 
adults with autism spectrum conditions and the benefits for patients and 
referrers be supported. 
  
AND 
  
A further update report on the progress of the new service model be 
presented to the Committee in 12 months’ time to include focussed 
demographic data as agreed. 
  
Action: Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership Board 
  

42.   UPDATE FROM THE BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN HEALTH AND 
CARE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
The report of the Health and Care Partnership Board (Document “AB”) was 
submitted to the Committee to inform Members regarding the recently 
completed strategic priorities re-set programme that resulted in a focus made 
on five priorities that were supported by the four enablers. These linked to the 
partnership’s place-based partnership strategy as well as the ambitions of the 
West Yorkshire integrated care system.  
  
The Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership was one of five 
place-based partnerships that formed part of the West Yorkshire Integrated 
Care System. Each place-based partnership contributed to the work of the 
integrated care system, while also maintaining a focus on delivering at a local 
level and continuing to meet the needs of the local populations.  
  
Arising from the Health and Care Act 2022 which included retention of local 
decision making, new arrangements for the planning and coordination of 
health and care services were established.  These included the establishment 
of Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) comprising NHS Integrated Care Boards 
(ICBs) and partnerships between ICBs and local authorities known as 
Integrated Care Partnerships (ICPs). 
  
Updates relating to legislative changes were also included in the report and the 
purpose and roles of the Executive, Partnership Board and Chair were 
explained as part of the presentation.  A summary of the work carried out by 
the Board was provided by the Place-based Lead and the Independent Chair 
including ongoing work on Governance and the setting up of formal meetings 
and development sessions.  Meetings would be held at different locations in 
the district and Officers welcomed suggestions and input on suitable locations 
  



 
6 

It was explained to Members what topics were under discussion and that the 
Board was measuring the impact of working with partners 
  
The Scrutiny Committee had identified a number of key lines of enquiry that 
they would wish to return to once arrangements were established in the new 
Board structures and the report sought to address the questions raised. 
  
The Boards’ priorities as contained in the report had been reviewed to ensure 
they were the right ones.  The new priorities replace the previous 
transformation programmes which it was acknowledged had been deemed 
very ‘medicalised’ by stakeholders. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
A member asked for more information regarding the relationship between the 
GP contract and ICS and how Members could engage to enable actions to be 
carried out.  Officers advised that it was part of the Integrated Care Boards’ 
role to look at primary care contracts several Members of the Partnership 
Board contributed knowledge and perspectives from Primary Care.  They also 
advised that Community Hubs were being developed and the Neighbourhood 
teams consisted of a mixture of professionals and the VCS.   
  
The Primary Care Recovery Plan was in place to increase access to primary 
care so that access and signposting help could take place where a GP was not 
necessary.  This would enable GP’s to have more availability to do the work 
they were uniquely able to do.  Communications work would be undertaken 
regarding GP surgeries as the message needed to be relayed on how the 
service was delivered. 
  
There was a brief discussion regarding the accessibility of information as it 
was always a priority.  A Review Board was already looking into how 
information was presented to ensure it was accessible. 
  
A Member raised the topic of access to dentists as it was considered as an 
urgent issue and also commented positively regarding the pendant service.  
No-shows to appointments needed addressing and the need for mobile health 
screening and access to services.  Members would also like a demographic 
breakdown of access to health screening if available. 
  
Officers advised that from April 2023 the WYICB would have increased 
influence on how money is spent and consideration would be given to adding a 
representative from the Dentistry sector onto the Board.  The Chair 
commented that the West Yorkshire Scrutiny Panel was looking at dentistry 
and was making representations to central government. 
  
In addition to the comments made above, another Member stated that it cost in 
the region of £200 for a single filling and dentists were not being paid the full 
cost to carry out work for the NHS.  They also stated that dental training places 
were in decline. 
  
Resolved –  



 
7 

  
That the report be noted and an update be presented to the Committee in 
12 months’ time. 
  
Action: Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership Board 
  

43.   HEALTH & WELLBEING COMMISSIONING UPDATE AND INTENTIONS - 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2023 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document “AC”) 
was submitted to the Committee to provide Members with an update on 
delivery against the new Commissioning Strategy for 2022-2027 and set out 
the commissioning intentions for 2023-24. 
  
A wide range of Adult Social Care services for people across the District were 
commissioned by the Health and Wellbeing Department and achieved via a 
programme of commissioning, procurement, contracting and quality assurance 
activities.  Working in collaboration with providers, partners and the wider 
community, work was aligned to achieve the key priorities in the Department’s 
3-year plan. 
  
Officers presented a summary of the report submitted to the Committee and 
highlighted details relating to the new staffing structure to increase the pace of 
commissioning work as well as the cost of care exercise which Officers stated 
further detail could be provided if requested.  The report focussed on impact 
and raising awareness.  Officers also pointed to the information contained in 
the appendix to the main report with contract information on for 2023/24 that 
provided details of the contracts being worked on with separate information on 
mental health support included. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
            What was the position in relation to direct payments?   
            Was IFS still underway? 
            HFT contract – what reassurances were there that concerns with the 

previous contract were being addressed, were users happy with the 
support being provided? 
  

Officers responded to the above questions as follows: 
  
Information on direct payments could be provided.  ISFs were still on the 
agenda. In relation to New Choices provision, work was ongoing and the next 
phase was not yet finalised. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the report be noted and an update report be presented to the 
Committee in 12 months’ time. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing 
 



 
8 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


